R1W2 Shri Surender Kumar and R1W3 Shri Shanti
Prakash the driver in evidence.

6. The Tribunal was of the opinion that the claimants namely respondents No.1 to 3
had proved their case and the accident took place due to rash and negligent driving
by respondent No.5. A total compensation of Rs.15,84,000/- (Rupees fifteen lac and
eighty four thousand) was awarded to respondents No. 1 to 3.

7. Learned counsel appearing for the appellant has strenuously urged that there is
no evidence on record to show that the accident was caused by the rash and
negligent driving of the driver-respondent No.5; for that matter, even by the vehicle